Student Government Resolution 082.003 In Recognition of the Service of Daniel Poindexter

WHEREAS,

- The Student Government is the official governing body of the Student Association and exists to represent the present and long term best interest of the Student Association in the formulation of the University policy and in the fulfillment of the University mission; and
- Daniel Poindexter has served the Student Association in many capacities, including:
 - As an Associate Senator during the Fall 2005, during which time he worked on the Student Senate Vision Document – "Truman Tomorrow: Arete;" and
 - As a Senator-at-Large and Senior Senator from the Spring 2006 through the Spring 2007, during which time he served on the both the Technology and University Website Redesign Committees; and
 - As both the Speaker and Ethics Justice from the Fall 2007 through the Spring 2008, during which time he administrated the Fall and Spring general elections, presided over general meetings, and updated and maintained the standing rules of the Student Government; and
- Daniel Poindexter has served other campus organizations in many capacities, including:
 - o The Dobson Hall Senate, from Fall 2004 through Spring 2006; and
 - Student Involvement Mentors, where he mentored from Fall 2005 through Fall 2007; and
 - Omicron Delta Kappa, from Fall 2006 through Spring 2008, notably as their Community Service Chair and Roundtable Chair; and
 - The West Campus Suites Senate, from Fall 2006 through Spring 2007, of which he was a founding member and in which he served as President; and
 - The Residence Hall Association, from Fall 2006 through Spring 2007, notably as the West Campus Suites Representative and Liaison to Student Senate; and
 - o The Delta Chi Fraternity, from Fall 2007 through Spring 2008; and
 - The Student Alumni Association, from Fall 2007 through Fall 2008, notably as their President; and
 - o The Franklin Street Singers, acting as the piano accompanist for the group; and
 - The Music Department of Truman State University, notably as a piano accompanist for many other music majors; and
- In the words of the Truman State University Student Government Student Representative to the Board of Governors from 2006 through 2008, the Honorable Emily Kiddoo, is a "just a really great guy."

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT:

• Recognizes Daniel Poindexter for his outstanding dedication and service to the Student Body of Truman State University, both through his involvement with the Student

Government and through his involvement in the many other organizations who have benefitted from his membership.

THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT DIRECTS THAT,

• This resolution be presented to Daniel Poindexter, President Dixon, Dean of Student Affairs Lou Ann Gilchrist, VPAA/Provost Garry Gordon, the Parents of Daniel Poindexter, and the Truman Media Network.

Passed April 20, 2008 By a Vote of 12 – 0 – 0

Anna Elizabeth Esfeld President of the Student Association